# OP \$340.00 3650970

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM618247

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, as Collateral Agent		12/21/2020	Chartered Bank: NEW YORK

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	APRIMA MEDICAL SOFTWARE, INC.
Street Address:	10901 STONELAKE BLVD, SUITE 200
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78759
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	EMDS, INC.
Street Address:	10901 STONELAKE BLVD, SUITE 200
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78759
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3650970	E-MDS DOCMAN		
Registration Number:	3443188	SOLUTION SERIES		
Registration Number:	3625703	E-MDS ROUNDS		
Registration Number:	3668174	EMDS		
Registration Number:	3684865	EMDS		
Registration Number:	3552634	CHARTING THE FUTURE OF HEALTHCARE		
Registration Number:	3487308	TASKMAN		
Registration Number:	3715725	MEDICAPAEDIA		
Registration Number:	2569571	E-MDS		
Registration Number:	2600591	EVERYCHARGE		
Registration Number:	2592287	MDEVERYWHERE		
Registration Number:	2837783	WEB VIEW		
Registration Number:	3815647	APRIMA		
		TRADEMARK		

900589242 REEL: 007154 FRAME: 0739

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

**Fax Number:** 2132897739

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 213-426-2619

Email: aarnelle@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Amy Arnelle

**Address Line 1:** 601 S. Figueroa Street, Ste. 4100 **Address Line 4:** Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	140603.311152
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amy Arnelle
SIGNATURE:	/Amy Arnelle/
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=eMDs trademark release 1#page1.tif source=eMDs trademark release 1#page2.tif source=eMDs trademark release 1#page3.tif

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of December 21, 2020, by GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of EMDS, INC., a Texas corporation and APRIMA MEDICAL SOFTWARE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Pledgors").

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the terms of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 29, 2019 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), by the Pledgors in favor of the Collateral Agent, the Pledgors granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in and to the following property of the Pledgors, now owned or hereafter acquired by the Pledgors (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>"):

- (a) trademarks and registrations thereof, including the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>");
- (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks; and
- (c) all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, from any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof.

**WHEREAS**, the Collateral Agent wishes to terminate and release its security interests in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Pledgors in and to the Collateral, and to release its liens on the Collateral; and

**WHEREAS**, the Trademark Security Agreement was filed on January 29, 2019 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office in Reel: 6544; Frame: 0001.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully its security interests in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Pledgors in and to the Collateral, releases its liens on the Collateral as granted under the Trademark Security Agreement, and reassigns and transfers to the Pledgors all right, title and interest that the Collateral Agent may have in the Collateral, and terminates the Trademark Security Agreement. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Pledgors, or the Pledgors' authorized representative or designee, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Release, to take effect as of the date first set forth above.

Name: Greg Watts Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Trademark Release]

## Schedule I to

# Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement

## **United States Trademark Registrations**

TRADENARA	0357.E.S.	REGISTRATION NO	REGISTRATION DATE
ENDE DOOMAN	EMDS, INC.	3650970	67.07/2009
e-MDs DocMan			
SOLUTION SERIES	EMOS, DVC	3443188	08.03/2508
Solution Series			
EMOS POCNOS	EMDS, DVC	383393	03/10/2009
e-MDs Rounds			
E-800S	EMDS, DVC.	3800174	02/18/2009
e-MDs			
E-8008	EMDS, DVC.	3664865	08/52/5300
<b>MDs</b>			
CHARTING THE FUTURE OF	EMBN, DVC.	3332834	12/30/2308
BEALTHCARE	1		
CHARTES THE PLANE OF MALTINE AND			
TASKSTAN	EMIDS, ISSC.	3387308	08/19/2008
Taskman			
MEDICAPAEDIA	EMDS, INC.	3715725	11/24/2909

EMDS. INC	2988371	05/34/2002
EMOS, INC.	2600:03	07/30/2002
EMIK, INC	2592387	67/08/2002
ENECO, 2000.	2837783	05/04/2004
aprima medicai. Software, inc.	3817647	07/06/2018
	EMDN, INC.  EMDN, INC.  EMDN, INC.  APPRICA MEDICAL	EMEN, INC. 2600391  EMEN, INC. 2592387  EMEN, INC. 2837783  APREMA MEDICAL 3013647

ACTIVE/106163457.2

RECORDED: 01/04/2021